**DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business** PSC No. 1 – Telephone

Effective Date: February 23, 2014

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 4 Leaf: 1 Revision: 0

Superseding Revision:

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

#### PRICE LIST

Gross Revenue, Gross Income, and Gross Earnings Surcharges

In addition to all recurring, non-recurring, minimum usage, or special charges, Customers shall pay each of the following surcharges designed to recover gross revenue, gross income, and gross earning taxes imposed on the Company:

A. State Gross Revenue Tax Surcharge rates, imposed on all charges for recurring, non-recurring, minimum, usage, or special charges for intrastate service as follows:

Period	Surcharge
10/1/1998 - 12/31/1999	4.1149%*
1/1/2000 - 6/30/2000	3.3198%
7/1/2000 and beyond	2.9405%

- B. New York City surcharge, equal to 2.23%\*, imposed on all charges for services consumed within the City of New York.
- C. The MTA surcharge, equal to 0.73%\* for the period October 1, 1998 and beyond, is imposed on all charges for services consumed within the Metropolitan Commuter Transportation District.

The surcharges noted above shall be added to all charges for services (except for late payment charges and returned check charges), and together with all such charges, shall be subject to all sales, use, and excise taxes payable by subscriber.

Received: 06/06/2014

Sta

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 06/20/2014

(I)

**(I)** 

DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 1 – Telephone Effective Date: June 20, 2014 Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 4

Leaf: 2

Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc. d/b/a EarthLink Business INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

## PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

#### **RATES AND CHARGES**

## 4.1 Aspect Option D

## 4.1.1 Rates (Inbound/Outbound)

Base Rate			
(No Term)	1 Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term
\$0.1450	\$0.1380	\$0.1350	\$0.1310

#### 4.1.2 Card Rates

Base Rate			
(No Term)	1 Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term
\$0.2280	\$0.2160	\$0.2120	\$0.2050

## 4.1.3 Monthly Recurring Charges

800 numbers, each	\$4.63
Customized pin package	\$61.74
Autodialers, per access line	\$4.63

4.1.4 Calling Card Surcharge: \$0.40

**DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business** PSC No. 1 – Telephone

Effective Date: February 23, 2014

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 4

Leaf: 3

Revision: 0

Superseding Revision:

## INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

## PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

## RATES AND CHARGES (CONT'D.)

#### 4.2 Inbound 800 Service Features

## 4.2.1 Directory Listing

Monthly Recurring Charge \$0.00 Installation Charge: \$0.00

**DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business** PSC No. 1 – Telephone

Effective Date: June 20, 2014

Addendum Type: Price List

Addendum Number: 4 Leaf: 4

Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc. d/b/a EarthLink Business INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

## PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

## RATES AND CHARGES (CONT'D.)

## 4.3 Enhanced Toll Free Feature Service

## 4.3.1 Enhanced Toll Free Routing Package

	Monthly	Installation	Change
	Recurring Charge	Charge	Charge
Enhanced Toll Free Routing Package	\$73.50 ( <b>I</b> )	\$50.00	\$25.00
Time of Day Routing	\$29.40 ( <b>I</b> )	\$50.00	\$25.00
Day of Week Routing	\$29.40 ( <b>I</b> )	\$50.00	\$25.00
Holiday Routing	\$29.40 ( <b>I</b> )	\$50.00	\$25.00
Point of Origination Routing	\$29.40 ( <b>I</b> )	\$50.00	\$25.00
Toll Free Blocking	\$29.40 ( <b>I</b> )	\$50.00	\$25.00
Percent Allocation	\$29.40 ( <b>I</b> )	\$50.00	\$25.00

## 4.3.2 Toll Free with Call Completion

Monthly Recurring	Installation	Customized Announcement	Change
Charge	Charge	Creation	Charge
\$36.75 ( <b>I</b> )	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$25.00

## 4.3.3 Toll Free with Route Advance

Monthly Recurring Charge	Installation Charge	Change Charge
\$14.70 ( <b>I</b> )	\$50.00	\$25.00

**DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business** PSC No. 1 – Telephone

Effective Date: June 20, 2014

Addendum Type: Price List

Addendum Number: 4 Leaf: 5

Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc. d/b/a EarthLink Business INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

# PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

# RATES AND CHARGES (CONT'D.)

- 4.3 Enhanced Toll Free Feature Service (Cont'd.)
  - 4.3.4 Toll Free with DNIS Delivery

Installation Charge	Change Charge
\$100.00	\$25.00

4.3.5 Toll free with Real Time ANI Delivery

Usage Charge	Change Charge
\$0.01/call delivered	25.00

4.3.6 Toll free with Menu-Prompted Routing

Monthly Recurring Charge	Installation Charge	Change Charge
\$294.00 ( <b>I</b> )	\$500.00	\$200.00

**DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business** PSC No. 1 – Telephone

Effective Date: February 23, 2014

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 4

Leaf: 6

Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

## INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

## PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

## RATES AND CHARGES (CONT'D.)

- 4.4 Directory Assistance Services
  - 4.4.1 Directory Assistance

Each Call \$0.60

- 4.4.2 Directory Assistance Call Completion
  - A. Per Call Completion Rate \$0.45
  - B. Usage Charges:

The per minute rate shall be the per minute rate of the 1+ plan that the Customer is subscribed to or enrolled in at the time of the call.

**DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business** PSC No. 1 – Telephone

Effective Date: June 20, 2014

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 4

Leaf: 7

Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc. d/b/a EarthLink Business INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

## PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

# RATES AND CHARGES (CONT'D.)

## 4.5 DeltaCom HorizonLD Service

## 4.5.1 Outbound/Inbound Rates, per minute

			Term	Plan Discou	ints
Option	Monthly	Base Rate			
	Usage	(No Term)	1 Year	2 Year	3 Year
Option 1 -	<\$400	\$0.0800	5%	9%	13%
Switched Access					
Option 2 -	>\$400	\$0.0800	10%	13%	19%
Switched Access					
Option 3 –	<\$1,500	\$0.0978	0%	2%	5%
Dedicated Access					
Option 4 –	\$1,500-\$4,999	\$0.0978	15%	20%	25%
Dedicated Access					
Option 5 –	>\$5,000	\$0.0978	21%	25%	28%
Dedicated Access					

4.5.2 Card Rate: \$0.19 per minute

4.5.3 Monthly Recurring Charge: \$4.63 per toll free number (I)

DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 1 – Telephone Effective Date: June 20, 2014 Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 4

> Leaf: 8 Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc. d/b/a EarthLink Business INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

## PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

#### RATES AND CHARGES (CONT'D.)

## 4.6 Associations Program

Eligible Customers will receive an additional 3% discount off local, long distance, and Internet services, excluding taxes, non-recurring charges, operator services charges, directory assistance, regulatory line charges and/or surcharges.

#### 4.7 LD Rewards

#### 4.7.1 Switched Rates

		Interstate	Intrastate
	Monthly	Per Minute	Per Minute
	Volume*	Rate	Rate
Option A**	\$10.00	\$0.055	\$0.065
Option B**	\$15.00	\$0.050	\$0.060
Option C**	\$25.00	\$0.045	\$0.055
Option D**	\$50.00	\$0.039	\$0.049
Travel Card***	N/A	\$0.129	\$0.129

<sup>\*</sup> Volume does not include any surcharges, taxes or other similar fees.

Monthly Recurring Charge

4.7.2 Toll Free Number, per number: \$4.63

<sup>\*\*</sup> Rates apply to outbound and toll free domestic calls.

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> A surcharge will not apply.

**DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business**PSC No. 1 – Telephone
Effective Date: June 20, 2014

Addendum Number: 4 Leaf: 9

Addendum Type: Price List

Revision: 2 Superseding Revision: 1

DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc. d/b/a EarthLink Business

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

## PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

#### **GRANDFATHERED SERVICES**

## 5.1 Inbound 800 Service Features

#### 5.1.1 800 Referral Service

Announcement

Monthly Recurring Charge \$14.70 (I)

Installation Charge

Initial installation and any \$35.00

Subsequent change to the announcement

5.1.2 Incoming Exclusion/Area Blocking

Monthly Recurring Charge \$14.70 (I)

Installation Charge

Initial installation & any subsequent change in blocking \$35.00

**DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business**PSC No. 1 – Telephone
Effective Date: June 20, 2014

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 4 Leaf: 10 Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc. d/b/a EarthLink Business INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

## PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

#### GRANDFATHERED SERVICES (CONT'D.)

5.1 Inbound 800 Service Features (Cont'd.)

5.1.3 Dialed Number Identification Service (DNIS)

Monthly Recurring Charge \$26.46 (I)

**Installation Charge** 

Initial installation and any subsequent \$35.00

change in routing

5.1.4 Time of Day Routing

Monthly Recurring Charge \$26.46 (I)

**Installation Charge** 

Initial installation and any subsequent \$35.00

change in routing

**DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business**PSC No. 1 – Telephone
Effective Date: June 20, 2014

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 4 Leaf: 11 Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc. d/b/a EarthLink Business INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

## PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

#### GRANDFATHERED SERVICES (CONT'D.)

5.1 Inbound 800 Service Features (Cont'd.)

5.1.5 Day of Week Routing

Monthly Recurring Charge \$26.46 (I)

**Installation Charge** 

Initial installation and any subsequent \$35.00

change in routing

5.1.6 Command Routing

Monthly Recurring Charge \$36.75 (I)

Installation Charge

Initial installation and any subsequent \$35.00

change in an alternative routing

**DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business**PSC No. 1 – Telephone
Effective Date: June 20, 2014

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 4 Leaf: 12 Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc. d/b/a EarthLink Business INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

## PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

#### GRANDFATHERED SERVICES (CONT'D.)

## 5.1 Inbound 800 Service Features (Cont'd.)

#### 5.1.7 Real Time ANI

Monthly Recurring Charge \$139.65 (I)

**Installation Charge** 

Initial installation and any subsequent \$250.00

change in routing

5.1.8 Route Advance

Monthly Recurring Charge \$0.00

**Installation Charge** 

Initial installation and any subsequent \$0.00

change in routing

**DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business** PSC No. 1 – Telephone

Effective Date: February 23, 2014

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 4 Leaf: 13 Revision: 0

Superseding Revision:

## INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

## PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

## GRANDFATHERED SERVICES (CONT'D.)

## 5.1 Inbound 800 Service Features (Cont'd.)

## 5.1.9 Percent Allocation

Monthly Recurring Charge \$0.00

**Installation Charge** 

Initial installation and any subsequent \$0.00

change in routing

#### 5.1.10 Vertical Features

The subscriber shall reimburse the Company for all such charges imposed by a Local Exchange Company.

**DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business**PSC No. 1 – Telephone
Effective Date: June 20, 2014

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 4 Leaf: 14 Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc. d/b/a EarthLink Business INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

## PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

## GRANDFATHERED SERVICES (CONT'D.)

## 5.2 Responsible Organization (Resp. Org.) Charges

	Set-Up <u>Charge</u>	Monthly Recurring Charge
Set-up/installation Toll Free Number (Per Toll Free Number)	\$0.00	\$4.63 ( <b>I</b> )
Modify Toll Free Record (Add/Change Toll Free number or vertical features)	\$0.00	\$4.63 ( <b>I</b> )

**DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business**PSC No. 1 – Telephone

Effective Date: June 20, 2014

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 4 Leaf: 15 Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc. d/b/a EarthLink Business INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

# PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

## GRANDFATHERED SERVICES (CONT'D.)

- 5.3 DeltaCom Business Connections Switched Option 1
  - 5.3.1 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 1 Rates
    - A. Switched/800

Base Rate	1 Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term
(No Term)	(0%)	(3%)	(7%)
\$0.0950	\$0.0950	\$0.0922	\$0.0884

#### B. Card Rates

Base Rate	1 Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term
(No Term)	(0%)	(3%)	(7%)
\$0.2200	\$0.2200	\$0.2134	\$0.2046

C. Monthly Recurring Charge:

\$4.63 per toll free number

**(I)** 

Received: 06/06/2014

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 06/20/2014

DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 1 – Telephone Effective Date: June 20, 2014 Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 4 Leaf: 16 Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc. d/b/a EarthLink Business INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

# PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

## GRANDFATHERED SERVICES (CONT'D.)

- 5.4 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 2
  - 5.4.1 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 2
    - A. Switched Rates

Base Rate			
(No Term)	1 Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term
\$0.0950	\$0.0827	\$0.0789	\$0.0751

#### B. Card Rates

Base Rate			
(No Term)	1 Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term
\$0.2200	\$0.1848	\$0.1760	\$0.1672

C. Monthly Recurring Charge:

\$4.63 per toll free number

(I)

Status: CANCELLED Received: 06/06/2014 Effective Date: 06/20/2014

> DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business PSC No. 1 – Telephone

Addendum Number: 4 Leaf: 17 Effective Date: June 20, 2014 Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

Addendum Type: Price List

DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc. d/b/a EarthLink Business INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

# PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

## GRANDFATHERED SERVICES (CONT'D.)

- 5.5 DeltaCom Business Connections Switched Option 3
  - DeltaCom Business Connections Option 3 Rates 5.5.1
    - Switched/800 A.

Base Rate	1 Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term
(No Term)	(19%)	(22%)	(28%)
\$0.0950	\$0.0770	\$0.0741	\$0.0684

#### B. Card Rates

	Base Rate	1 Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term
	(No Term)	(19%)	(22%)	(28%)
Γ	\$0.2200	\$0.1782	\$0.1716	\$0.1584

C. Monthly Recurring Charge: \$4.63 per toll free number **(I)** 

**DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business** PSC No. 1 – Telephone

Effective Date: February 23, 2014

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 4 Leaf: 18 Revision: 0

Superseding Revision:

## INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

# PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

# GRANDFATHERED SERVICES (CONT'D.)

## 5.6 Aspect Option B

	Peak
Outbound	\$0.100
Inbound	\$0.100
Card	\$0.175

Status: CANCELLED Received: 06/06/2014 Effective Date: 06/20/2014

> DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business PSC No. 1 – Telephone

Addendum Number: 4 Leaf: 19 Effective Date: June 20, 2014 Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

Addendum Type: Price List

DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc. d/b/a EarthLink Business INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

## PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

## GRANDFATHERED SERVICES (CONT'D.)

- 5.7 DeltaCom Enterprise LD Option 2
  - DeltaCom Enterprise LD Option 2 5.7.1
    - Switched Rates A.

Base Rate			
(No Term)	1 Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term
\$0.0800	\$0.0720	\$0.0696	\$0.0648

#### B. Card Rates

Base Rate			
(No Term)	1 Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term
\$0.1900	\$0.1710	\$0.1653	\$0.1539

C. Monthly Recurring Charge: \$4.63 per toll free number **(I)** 

**DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business** PSC No. 1 – Telephone

Effective Date: June 20, 2014

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 4 Leaf: 20 Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc. d/b/a EarthLink Business INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

## PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

## GRANDFATHERED SERVICES (CONT'D.)

- 5.8 Unison Select Switched Option 4
  - 5.8.1 Unison Select Switched Option 4 Rates
    - A. Switched/800

Base Rate	1 Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term
(No Term)	(16%)	(20%)	(24%)
\$0.110	\$0.0924	\$0.0880	\$0.0836

#### B. Card Rates

Base Rate	1 Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term
(No Term)	(16%)	(20%)	(24%)
\$0.2900	\$0.2436	\$0.2320	\$0.2204

C. Monthly Recurring Charge: \$4.63 per toll free number (I)

DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 1 – Telephone Effective Date: June 20, 2014 Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 4 Leaf: 21 Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc. d/b/a EarthLink Business INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

# PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

## GRANDFATHERED SERVICES (CONT'D.)

## 5.9 Unison Plus

#### 5.9.1 DeltaCom Unison Plus Rates

#### A. Switched/800

Base Rate	1 Yr Term	2 Yr Term	3 Yr Term
(No Term)	(10%)	(14%)	(18%)
\$0.110	\$0.099	\$0.095	\$0.090

#### B. Card

Base Rate	1 Yr Term	2 Yr Term	3 Yr Term
(No Term)	(10%)	(14%)	(18%)
\$0.290	\$0.261	\$0.249	\$0.238

C. Monthly Recurring Charge: \$4.63 per toll free number (I)

#### D. Dedicated

Base Rate	1 Yr Term	2 Yr Term	3 Yr Term
(No Term)	(10%)	(14%)	(18%)
\$0.0805	\$0.0725	\$0.0692	\$0.0660

Monthly Recurring Charge: \$4.63 per toll free number (I)

**DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business** PSC No. 1 – Telephone

Effective Date: February 23, 2014

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 4 Leaf: 22 Revision: 0

Superseding Revision:

## INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

## PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

#### MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES

#### 6.1 Service Order Charge

	Non Recurring Charge
Service Order Charge	\$10.00

## 6.2 Special Bill Handling Fee

A \$25 special bill handling fee, plus the cost of labor and materials in excess thereof, will apply to customers who request special bill handling outside of the included monthly remittance available today.

6.3 Minimum Monthly Usage Charge

Minimum Monthly Usage Charge

\$5.23